Steven V. Stenger County Executive



Daniel W. Dreisewerd, P.E., PTOE
Acting Director

Stephanie Leon Streeter, P.E. Deputy Director

February 16, 2018

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Notice to All Persons and Firms Proposing to Submit a Bid or Furnish Materials for Lucas-Hunt-ARS Infrastructure St. Louis County Project No. AR-1469 Federal Project No. STP-9900(656)

The construction contract for this project has been revised as follows:

No. 1

The JSP "Completion of Project", 100.10.2, has been revised, including changes to the Notice to Proceed date, removal of Working Days and the addition of a Calendar Completion Date. The updated JSP and Bid Document are attached to this addendum, and they replace pages 7 and 185-187 of 228 in the Construction Contract and Specifications.

JSP 100.10.2 COMPLETION OF PROJECT

BID DOCUMENT

ATTENTION BIDDERS: THE ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IN THE BID DOCUMENTS MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH ALL BID PROPOSALS.

Joseph W. Kulessa, P.E. Division Manager, Design

JWK:TL:nms

Attachments: Itemized Bid Sheets, Pages One (1) through Eight (8)

100.10.2 COMPLETION OF PROJECT

A. The work on this project shall commence on the date specified in the "Notice To Proceed" and be completed no later than November 16, 2018. Due to seasonal limitations, sodding and crack sealing may be completed after the dates shown on the schedule, if authorized by the Resident Engineer.

Liquidated damages in the amount of \$ 1,100 per day will be charged after the expiration of the time stipulated for each and every calendar day that all work remains uncompleted.

St. Louis County estimates that Notice to Proceed will be issued no later than June 4, 2018. Should the Notice To Proceed be delayed for any reason, the sole compensation granted to the contractor shall be a proportionate extension of the project completion date.

- B. The Contractor shall have the replacement loop detectors in place and operational within five (5) working days after the replacement of pavement or the final lift of asphalt has been completed at each signal or as otherwise directed by the engineer. An additional \$500.00 per calendar day will be charged for each day after the expiration of the five (5) working day period specified for the beginning of the installation of the loop detectors has passed.
- C. An additional \$200.00 per hour will be charged should temporary striping/marking not begin within the time limits specified in section 621.3.2 of the "St. Louis County Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction".

100.10.3 WORKING RESTRICTIONS

- A. On each of the project sites, the Contractor shall confine his operations and restrict the storage of equipment and materials to the easement areas shown on the plans. The Contractor will not be permitted to operate equipment or store material on roadways or drives that are normally in use by the public.
- B. The Contractor shall use every precaution to prevent damage to private and public utility lines, conduits, and other improvements. The Contractor will be responsible for all damage to any utility or other such improvement due to his operations, and shall repair or replace as necessary any such damaged facility or make payment to the owner for repair or replacement. Trees and shrubs in the easement areas not specifically marked To Be Removed (TBR) shall be carefully preserved.
- C. No direct payment will be made for compliance with this provision.

100.10.4 ADDENDUMS

It is the responsibility of the bidder to ensure his prospective subcontractors are aware of any addendums issued to the Plans or Construction Contract and Specifications for this project.



1

BID

Project Name: Lucas and Hunt Road ARS Infrastructure

County Project No.: AR-1469 Federal Job No.: STP-9900(656)

Limits: St. Charles Rock Road to Woodrow Avenue

TO: St. Louis County, acting by and through the St. Louis County Council, Clayton, Missouri

- 1. DESCRIPTION. For constructing (or improving) the project designated above, consisting of removal and replacement of deteriorated and/or damaged pavement, curbs and sidewalks; superpave asphaltic concrete overlay, removal and replacement of sidewalk curb ramps, sodding, installation of new conduit, fiber optic interconnect cable and pull boxes, and other incidental items on Lucas and Hunt Road, beginning at the end-of maintenance on the north side of St. Charles Rock Road to Woodrow Avenue within St. Louis County and other incidental items necessary to complete the above in a workmanlike manner.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS, CONTRACT AND BOND. The specifications, contract and bond governing the construction of the work contemplated are those known and designated as the St. Louis County Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, approved by the St. Louis County Council, together with the "Special Provisions, Job and General," if any, attached to this bid.
- 3. PLANS. The plans herein referred to are plans approved by the Director and marked with the project and section numbers set out above, together with all standard or special designs that may be designated in such plans.
- 4. MISCELLANEOUS. The undersigned, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this bid as principal are those named herein; that this bid is made without collusion or combination of any kind or character with any other person, firm, association or corporation, or any member or officer thereof; that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the plans, Standard Specifications, and special provisions heretofore mentioned, and the form of contract and contract bond; that he proposes, and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to execute the contract and bond and secure execution of the bond by satisfactory surety and to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction, and will do all the work and furnish all the materials specified in the contract in the manner and time therein prescribed, and in accordance with the requirements of the Director as therein set forth; and that he will accept in full payment therefore the amount or amounts certified by the Director in accordance with the bid, specifications and contract.
- 5. NONDISCRIMINATION. The undersigned, as bidder, understands that in any project involving participation of federal funds, the bidder awarded the contract will be required to comply, and to cause his subcontractors, if any, to comply, with all federal statutes, regulations and directives concerning discrimination against any person in connection with the contract, on account of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin and that such nondiscrimination extends to procurement of materials and lease of equipment for use in connection with the contract.
- 6. QUANTITIES. It is understood by the undersigned that the quantities given in the following itemized bid are not guaranteed by the County and are used solely for the purpose of comparing bids and awarding the contract, and may or may not represent the actual quantities encountered on the job; and that the sum of the products of the

ADDENDUM 1

- quantities listed in the following itemized bid, multiplied by the unit price bid, shall constitute the gross sum bid.
- 7. ITEMIZED BID. The undersigned submits the following itemized bid and hereby authorizes the Director to correct any multiplication of "Unit Price" by "Quantity" as shown under "Amount" when copying the itemized bid sheet(s) into any contract.
- 8. TIME FOR COMPLETION. If this bid is accepted the undersigned hereby agrees that work will begin not later than the authorization date in the Notice to Proceed and will be diligently prosecuted at such rate and in such manner as, in the judgment of the Director, is necessary for the completion of the work within the time specified as follows:

Calendar Completion Date: November 16, 2018

9. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. The undersigned further agrees that, should he fail to complete the work on the date, or in the time specified, or such additional time as may be allowed by the Director under the contract, the amount of liquidated damages to be recovered, in accordance with the requirements of Section 108.7 of the Standard Specifications, shall survive as follows:

Liquidated Damages Per Day: \$1,100

Failure to begin installing the loop detectors within the time specified:

Liquidated Damages Per Day: \$500.00

Failure to begin temporary striping within the time specified:

Liquidated Damages Per Hour: \$ 200.00

- 10. BID GUARANTEE. The undersigned submits and attaches to this bid a bid guarantee meeting the following requirements: Each Bid shall be accompanied by a certified check or cashier's check equal to five (5) percent of the total bid, payable to "Treasurer, St. Louis County", to the use of the County, or a bidders bond, in like sum, executed by a surety company authorized to so business in the State of Missouri, as a guarantee on the part of the bidder that if its bid be accepted, it will, within ten (10) days after receipt of notice of such acceptance, enter into a contract and bond to do the work advertised; and, in case of default, forfeit such bid guaranty. The provisions of Section 103.4.1 shall also apply to this bid guaranty. Bid guarantees will be returned as per Section 103.3, Standard Specifications.
- 11. SUPERVISION OF WORK. The undersigned intends to have the following person(s) supervise the work:



12.	CONTACT INFORMATION. point of contact for questions	The undersigned designates the following person(s) as the regarding this bid proposal and contract execution.
	Contact Name:	
	Contact E-Mail Address:	
	Phone Number:	Fax Number:
	Contact Mailing Address:	